
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LAESCYP 
MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017
COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Summary of judgments in the Self Evaluation 
Report 
To consider the attached report 1 - 16

4. Key Stage 4 Standards 2015 to 2016 
To consider the attached report 17 - 26

5. Performance of Groups of Pupils in 2015 to 2016 
To consider the attached report 27 - 32

6. Performance Report - Corporate Plan. Priority 
Area 1 - Raising Standards of Attainment 
To consider the attached report 33 - 46

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

9. Scrutiny Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 47 - 64

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor L Mytton (Chair)

Councillors: S Williams, M Davies, D Jones, G Lewis, 
S Slater and C Tovey

Co-optees: C Brown, M Harris, R Lazell, A Rees and 
A Roberts

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Summary of judgments in the Self-Evaluation 
Report
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The local authority has a planned work programme for the Self–Evaluation Report 
(SER) in order to build up a profile of judgements, which is used to highlight any 
areas for improvement as well as come to an overall view on standards and 
performance.  

1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide the summary judgements for all the Key 
Questions in the SER.

1.3 The current judgment for outcomes is adequate and for prospects for improvement is 
good.  The target is to continue to improve provision and standards so that in the 
next academic year, the judgment is good for both outcomes and for prospects for 
improvement.  In addition, we are aiming for excellent in some service areas. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION that

2.1 the content of this report be discussed and noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The local authority’s Self-Evaluation Report (SER) for LAESCYP services is being 
revie
[...]
0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 The main priority is to improve overall rates of attendance by
 Continuing to work closely with schools where attendance is low
 Reviewing current strategies with head teachers and governors to ensure they 

are implemented well and sufficient resources are allocated. This would include 
early intervention and additional support measures for those struggling with 
regular attendance including curriculum adjustments or personal education 
plans. 

 Promoting and facilitating cluster approaches e.g. joint letter to parents 
 Identifying effective strategies – regionally, nationally and  internationally
 Identifying specific approaches to improving parental engagement and support of 

attendance including listening to the views of parents

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8.1 Accurate self-evaluation and effective improvement planning contributes 
substantially to the capacity to achieve the corporate priority of raising standards of 
attainment.

DOROTHY HAINES
CHIEF OFFICER (LEARNING)

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES  
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Estyn monitoring of 
education services
for children and young 
people
Report to Council

23rd March 2016

Estyn monitoring 
inspection report 

December 2016

Reports to Learning and 
LAESCYP scrutiny on 
the self-evaluation 
report

31st October 2016
5th December 2016
23rd January 2017

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 4



Appendix one:  Recommendations from the Estyn inspection 2012

R1 Secure better outcomes for learners at all key stages and analyse and use performance 
data to identify and address underperformance.

R2 Strengthen the level of challenge to schools and use the full powers available to the 
authority to improve leadership and management in underperforming schools.

R3 Devise and apply better strategies to reduce the number of young people no
[...]
 school an overview of the comparative performance of their 

vulnerable groups. 
o working in partnership with CSC on key projects to improve the performance of 

pupils e-FSM; and
o working in partnership with all schools to develop good practice guidance in 

meeting the learning needs of pupils able to achieve above average outcomes

 Improvements have been made in the services and provision for pupils with 
additional learning needs and vulnerable pupils. 

Page 6



Appendix three: Summary Position Statement January 2017

KEY QUESTION JUDGEMENT
November 

2015

JUDGEMENT
January

 2017

TARGET 
September 

2017
1. Outcomes Adequate Adequate Good

2. Provision Good Good Good

3. Leadership and Management Adequate Good Good

KEY QUESTION JUDGEMENT
November 

2015

JUDGEMENT
January

 2017

TARGET 
September 

2017
1.1 Standards Adequate Adequate Good

1.2 Wellbeing Adequate Adequate Good

2.1 Support for School Improvement Good Good Excellent

2.2 Support for Additional Learning 
Needs

Adequate Adequate Good

2.3 Promoting Social Inclusion and 
Well Being

Good Good Good

2.4 Access and School Places Good Good Good

3.1 Impact of Leadership  Adequate Good Good

3.2 Improving Quality Good Good Good

3.3 Partnership Working Adequate Adequate Good

3.4 Resource Management Good Good Excellent

KQ 1.1 STANDARDS 
The judgement for standards is adequate because there have been sustained 
improvements over the last four years and the strengths outweigh the areas for 
improvement. Performance against headline attainment indicators for key stages is above 
expected levels when a range of contextual information is taken into account and in 2016 
outcomes were above the Welsh average in number of areas including Foundation Phase 
Outcome Indicator (FPOI) and key stage 2 Core Subject Indicator (CSI). The number of 
NEETS is very low. 

Standards are not yet good as attainment and progress for some groups of pupils, 
including Children Looked After and pupils eligible for Fr
[...]
ernance has not resulted in all schools being categorised as green or yellow and their 
capacity to improve as ‘A’ or ‘B’.

Priorities for improvement 
 Develop strategies to secure excellent leadership across all schools 
 Develop strategies to ensure governance in all schools is good or better 

KQ 2.2 SUPPORT FOR ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS
The judgement for support for additional learning needs is adequate because  the 
strengths outweigh the areas for improvement. The authority uses data effectively to track 
pupils’ progress and to plan services strategically and we provide appropriate support and 
challenge for schools. Strategic plans to develop the capacity of schools to identify and 
meet pupils’ needs are based on good practice and led by the outstanding special school. 
The support is well received by schools and having a positive impact on provision. There 
are good continuation of services and effective transition support to help children and young 
people move between different stages of learning.

Support for additional learning needs is not yet good because there needs to be further 
improvements made to local authority services and school provision, and evidence of 
sustained improvements in learner outcomes.

Page 8



Priorities for improvement
 Complete the improvements in local authority ALN services 
 Implement the changes in provision across the county 

KQ 2.3 PROMOTING SOCIAL INCLUSION AND WELL BEING
The judgement for promoting social inclusion and wellbeing is good because permanent 
exclusions are rare and the time lost through fixed-term exclusions is reducing. Excluded 
pupils are swiftly provided with alternative high quality full-time education. Different services 
work well together across the local authority to provide seamless and timely services and 
support for schools, pupils and parents. Youth support services and personal support are 
effective in ensuring children’s and young people’s wellbeing. Due to a focus on early 
intervention and preventative measures social inclusion and wellbeing has improved over 
recent years. There is good provision of services around safeguarding, sports, the arts and 
healthy eating. 

Support for additional learning needs is not yet excellent because although school 
attendance rates for the local authority are improving they are not above national 
benchmarks.

Priorities for improvement 
 Improve levels of wellbeing for all pupils - mental, emotional and physical.
 Improve attendance

KQ 2.4 ACCESS AND SCHOOL PLACES
The current judgment for access and school places is good because overall there is 
currently enough capacity across the local authority’s schools with surplus places reducing 
significantly over time as a result of effective planning. Strategic long term plans are in 
place to improve the conditions of buildings through new schools and refurbishment 
projects. Admission arrangements are clear, transparent, well-communicated, and 
processes are increasingly efficient,. Most parents are allocated their first preference school 
and children moving into the authority are accommodated without delay in a school that 
meets their needs. The local authority manages nursery admissions well. Overall, there is 
an appropriate range of early years, play and youth support services provision which meets 
the needs and children, young people and their families. 

Access and school places is not yet excellent because manged moves and in-year 
transfers need to be dealt with more quickly and equitably and improvements made in the 
provision of nursery places and welsh medium education can

Priorities for improvement 
 Modernise admissions systems
 Ensure the smooth implementation of the plans for 21st century buildings 

programme, capital maintenance works in schools and provision for nursery and 
welsh medium education

KQ 3.1 IMPACT OF LEADERSHIP 
The judgement for the impact of leadership is good because leadership in the local 
authority has been success
[...]
nts 
 Weekly awards for shorter periods for those harder to reach pupils and families
 Having increased levels of pupil engagement e.g. Pupil Attendance Champion 

and/or Committee 
 Having timetables for the end of term shared with pupils and parents
 Holding internal competitions e.g. between classes
 Ensuring that all staff are aware of their role in respect of attendance 
 Showing parents what their child’s attendance as a percentage equates to as days 

lost
 Sending  Callio type letters to parents 
 Increasing the involvement of  governors and  the PTA in attendance

Page 14



Appendix seven: Building capacity in schools

The consortium has invested heavily in leadership provision in the 2015/16 year. This has 
included opportunities to support another school with leadership capacity or coaching, 
leadership of school-to-school provision and direct leadership programmes.

 Four Headteachers have undertaken the New to Headship programme
 Two Headteachers have undertaken the Strategic Headship programme
 Six Headteachers have completed the Consultant Headship programme
 Three deputies on Future Leadership programme
 Two successful NPQH applicants
 A number of Heads are being funded to mentor other future leaders as part of 

building leadership capacity

Schools in Merthyr Tydfil are providing training and support to other schools across the 
region

 Cyfarthfa High School offering mathematics provision as part of the Hub programme
 Bishop Hedley High School as a Professional Learning Hub
 Troedyrhiw Primary School offering mathematics provision 
 Cyfarthfa Park Primary, Ysgol Gymraeg Rhyd Y Grug and Ysgol Gymraeg Santes 

Tudful offering leadership and Welsh language programmes
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:   Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

KEY STAGE 4 STANDARDS 2015 to 2016
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Scrutiny on the performance of schools at 
key stage 4 (KS4) in public external examinations 2015-16.

1.2 At KS4, the trend in performance is positive and attainment now compares more 
favourably with Welsh averages across all indicators. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION that

2.1 the content of this report be discussed and noted.

3.0 WHERE WE WERE

3.1 At the time of the last inspection in November 2012 at all key stages, standards for 
learners were unsatisfactory. In 2014-15 trends in attainment at KS4 were positive 
and standards improved across all key indicators and at a faster rate than the 
Welsh average (WA). Attainment compared more favourably with Welsh averages 
across all indicators.

4.0 CURRENT POSITION: WHERE ARE WE NOW 2015 to 2016

4.1 Two areas
 Local Authority Performance
 Individual school performance

Date Written 04th January 2017
Report Author Emma Strand
Service Area Learning
Committee Date 27th February 2017

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



4.2 Local Authority Performance

The rate of improvement since 2012 for the: 
 L1TH is 8.0% compared  to 3.5% across Wales 
 L2TH is 20.2% compared to 11.4% across Wales 
 L2TH+ is 21.4% compared to 9.2% across Wales 
 CSI is 20.6% compared to 8.7% across Wales.

Performance is above the national average for:
 Level 1 Threshold (L1TH), 
 Level 2 Threshold (L2TH) and, 
 Capped Points Score (CPS). 

Since 2015 attainment has risen in some indicators:
 by 2.0 percentage points at the Level 2 Threshold including English/Welsh and 

mathematics (L2TH+) (5 GCSEs A*-C or equivalent including English/Welsh 
and Mathematics) 

 by 3.4 percentage points at the Core Subject Indicator (CSI).

Since 2015 attainment has declined in some indicators:
 by 0.9 percentage points at the Level 2 Threshold (5 GCSEs A*-C or 

equivalent)
 by 1.4 percentage points at the Level 1 Threshold (5 GCSEs A*-G or 

equivalent)

For the last 2 years the LA has exceeded all national benchmarks (Key Stage 3 
Core Subject Indicator (KS3 CSI), L2TH+ and the CPS).  Attainment now 
compares more favourably with Welsh averages across all indicators. 

Table 1 Attainment over time

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Diff. from 
WA 2012

MT Wales MT Wales MT Wales MT Wales MT Wales 2012 2016

L1TH 87.4 91.8 92.7 93.2 95.4 94.0 96.8 94.4 95.4 95.3 -4.3 0.1

L2TH 64.3 72.6 73.0 77.8 82.0 82.3 85.4 84.1 84.5 84.0 -8.3 0.5

L2TH+ 32.5 51.1 38.7 52.7 48.9 55.4 51.9 57.9 53.9 60.3 -
18.6 -6.4

CSI 31.7 48.9 36.3 49.2 46.7 52.6 48.9 54.8 52.3 57.6 -
17.1 -5.3

CPS 300.8 323.5 322.0 333.1 339.7 340.8 343.8 343.5 345.7 344.6 -
22.7 1.1

Table 2 Rankings

Indicator 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

L1TH 21 16 10 5 10

L2TH 20 19 17 11 11

Page 18



Indicator 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

L2TH+ 22 22 21 21 19

CSI 22 21 21 20 18

CPS 21 18 14 12 13

Table 3 Performance compared to all Local Authorities and to the family of 
Local Authorities (Highlighted in pink)

L1
TH

L2
TH

L2
TH

+

C
SI

C
PS

Local Authority

% rank % rank % rank % rank Score rank

Merthyr Tydfil 95.4 10 84.5 11 53.9 19 52.3 18 345.7 13

Blaenau Gwent 93.0 22 71.4 22 48.2 22 40.6 22 318.1 22

Caerphilly 95.1 14 76.5 19 53.0 21 50.6 20 327.5 20

Cardiff 94.4 17 84.3 13 62.5 8 60.1 8 343.7 14

Neath Port Talbot 94.9 15 89.0 5 60.9 11 56.8 12 349.9 10

Rhondda Cynon Taf 96.7 3 90.3 2 56.6 16 55.1 15 351.2 9

Bridgend 95.4 11 88.0 6 61.7 9 60.0 9 351.6 8

Carmarthenshire 96.6 4 89.2 4 65.1 6 62.3 5 360.0 1

Ceredigion 96.1 6 91.4 1 70.3 1 69.2 1 358.5 2

Conwy 94.3 18 82.1 17 55.9 17 53.1 17 334.7 17

Denbighshire 93.7 20 83.6 14 58.7 14 56.5 13 340.4 16

Flintshire 95.3 13 82.6 16 61.5 10 58.8 10 343.3 15

Gwynedd 97.3 1 85.9 10 65.9 4 64.4 4 355.7 4

Isle of Anglesey 96.3 5 82.8 15 58.8 13 55.8 14 346.8 11

Monmouthshire 95.9 8 90.2 3 67.0 3 64.7 3 353.3 6

Newport 93.4 21 74.5 20 57.3 15 49.9 21 327.5 21

Pembrokeshire 95.9 9 84.5 12 59.3 12 57.1 11 346.3 12

Powys 96.1 7 86.6 9 65.3 5 61.9 7 353.3 5

Sw
[...]
.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:   Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance of Groups of Pupils in 2015 to 2016

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Council on the performance of groups of 
pupils in 2016

1.2 The performance of 
 boys and girls has improved
 pupils eligible for Free School Meals has improved
 pupils with Additional Learning Needs (ALN) is variable
 Children and Young People Looked After remains some way below that of all other 

pupils.
 pupils achieving above the expected level remains below national averages
 Ethnic minority pupils is variable
 Pupils with English as an additional language (EAL) is variable

2.0 RECOMMENDATION that

2.1 the content of this report be discussed and noted.

3.0 WHERE WE WERE

3.1 At the time of the last inspection in November 2012 at all key stages, standards for 
learners were unsatisfactory. This included the performance of groups of pupils.

4.0 CURRENT POSITION: WHERE ARE WE NOW 2015 to 2016

4.1 Boys and girls

Date Written 04/01/2017
Report Author Emma Strand
Service Area Learning
Committee Date 27th February 2017

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 At Foundation phase, the gender gap has decreased in the Foundation Phase 
Outcome Indicator, Language, literacy and Communication skills in English and in 
mathematical development. The gap in the other areas of learning has increased. 
The performance of both boys and girls is now at or above the national average 
in all areas of learning except in Personal and social development where boys 
perform slightly below the welsh average.

 At Key stage 2, the gender gap has reduced in all subjects. The performance of 
both boys and girls is now at or above the national average in all core subjects 
except in English and Science where girls perform below the Welsh average.

 At Key stage 3, the gender gap has increased in all core subjects except Science.  
The rate of progress for girls and boys is faster than at a national level in En
[...]
ational figures for 2016 are not yet available, and so outcomes have 
been compared to national figures for 2015.

 At Foundation phase, pupils identified as School Action (SA) within Merthyr Tydfil 
CBC perform better than pupils do nationally.  Those identified as School Action 
Plus (SA+) and who have a Statement of Special Educational Needs (SEN) do 
not perform as well as pupils nationally.  

 At Key stage 2, pupils identified as SA, SA+ and those with a Statement of SEN 
within Merthyr Tydfil CBC do not perform as well as those nationally.

 At Key stage 3, pupils identified as SA within Merthyr Tydfil CBC perform better 
than pupils do nationally.  However, pupils identified as SA+ and those with a 
Statement of SEN do not perform as well as those nationally.

 At Key stage 4, pupils identified as SA+ perform better than pupils nationally at 
the Level 2 Threshold including English/Welsh and mathematics, pupils at school 
action and those with a statement of SEN do not perform as well as pupils 
nationally.

Page 29



4.5 Children and Young People Looked After

 The performance of Children and Young People Looked After is variable due to 
the small numbers of pupils within the cohort.  However, the achievement levels 
of looked after children remain some way below that of all other pupils.

4.6 Ethnic minority pupils

 At the 2016 Pupil Level School Census (PLASC), 7.8% of the statutory school 
age population were from ethnic groups other than White British, of which the 
largest ethnic group was Polish (3.2%).  Due to the small number of pupils within 
each ethnic group performance is variable.

 At Foundation phase, pupils from ethnic groups other than White British make up 
7.9% of the cohort, 4.8% of which are Polish.  Overall pupils from a non-White 
British ethnic background do not achieve as well as pupils from a White British 
ethnic background. However, the performance of pupils from some ethnic groups 
is better than the performance of White Briti
[...]
s and Gentlemen

Performance Report – Corporate Plan
Priority Area 1 - Raising Standards of Attainment

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. In Merthyr Tydfil (2013), outcomes were unsatisfactory with most key indicators below 

the Wales average.  In addition, Estyn judged the quality of self-evaluation in the local 
authority at the time of the inspection as unsatisfactory.

1.2. In Merthyr Tydfil (2016), the current judgment for outcomes is adequate. Although 
standards in all key stages have improved consistently over four years, some 
outcomes at key stage 4 remain low.

1.3. Our ambition is for outcomes, provision, leadership and management to be excellent 
by 2017.  In order to attain excellence we need to improve standards of attainment and 
wellbeing so they are comparable with the 10 highest performing authorities in Wales.

2. RECOMMENDATION that
2.1. the judgements and evaluations are noted and debated

Date Written 20 February 2017

Report Author Ewan McWilliams

Service Performance

Committee Date 27 February 2017

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/


3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 National Context
All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 
exercise of their functions by identifying their own priorities for improvement.  This legal 
requirement is set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

3.2 Council Vision
To strengthen Merthyr Tydfil’s position as the regional centre for the Heads of the 
Valleys, and be a place to be proud of where:

a) People learn and develop skills to fulfil their ambitions
b) People live, work, have a safe, healthy and fulfilled life
c) People visit, enjoy and return

3.3 Corporate Plan - Raising standards of attainment
The local authority improvement objectives for 2013 to 2017 include the priority area 
Raising Standards of Attainment.  This priority area seeks to prioritise effort within the 
wide range of activities to have a strategic focus on attainment t
[...]
& Challenge:-  
At the 25th January 2016 meeting, the committee wanted to monitor:- The 
consultation with the Unions and the feedback  as far as the lunches and breakfast 
clubs is concerned; and the educational inclusion SLA and the feedback from the 
schools forum; and the impact these have on the local authority and the schools 
 

Performance Cllr H Jones / 
EMcW / DH 

 Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
Corporate Plan, Priority Area 1 Report.  An update on progress implementing the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
Service Performance Report (Learning). An update on progress implementing the 
service strategy and the associated risks, issues and challenges for example activities 
from the Performance Board challenge. 
 

5th December 2016 

Schools 
Attendance At 

Scrutiny 
 

Cllr HJ, DH, 
Head & Chair 
of Governors 

Schools 
 

 Scrutiny & Challenge :  
Attendance by the headteacher and chair of governors of Afon Taf High School.   

Estyn Local 
Authority Link 

Inspector 
(LALI) Visit 

 

DH/Cllr HJ  Scrutiny & Challenge:- To receive feedback from the Chief Education Officer on the 
Estyn Local Authority Link Inspector (LALI) visit in September/Oct 2016 
 

School 
organisation  

  

  Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
Report on school organisation framework and surplus places and 21st Century 
Schools programme. SER KQ 2.4  Access and school places  
 

School 
Improvement 

  Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
SER KQ 2.1 Support for School Improvement 
 

23rd January 2017 
 

Wellbeing 
 

  Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
Wellbeing 
SER KQ1 1.2 Wellbeing SER KQ 2.3  Promoting social inclusion and wellbeing 

Pupils with   Scrutiny & Challenge:-  

P
age 55



Learning and LAESCYP (Local Authority Education Services for Children and Young People) Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2016/17 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

(Work programme Version August 2016) 
 

ALN Provision for pupils with ALN 
SER KQ2 2.2 Support for additional le
[...]
Pupils (Dorothy Haines); 3) Governance & 
Governing Bodies (Dorothy Haines); 4) Collaboration (Dorothy Haines); and 5) 
Corporate Support Services (Glynis Estabanez). (These were identified in the 
Performance Board report to Learning & LAESCYP meeting on 25th January 2016). 
Numbers 1 to 4 managed by the L&L scrutiny committee; and 5) by the Governance 
Scrutiny Committee. Above suggested by Cllr P. Williams. 
 
From 22nd February 2016 

P
age 62



Learning and LAESCYP (Local Authority Education Services for Children and Young People) Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2016/17 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

(Work programme Version August 2016) 
 

 
As per text 

Visits to Primary 
Schools in 
County Borough 

Committee 
Task and 
Finish Group 
(email DH 16th 
November 2016) 

Pupil 
outcomes 

1. Troedyrhiw Primary Community School   (After 23rd January / before 17th February 2017) 
2. Ysgol Gymraeg Rhyd-Y-Grug                       (Mid to late March 2017) 
 

TBC Greenfield 
School 

 Pupil numbers Greenfield School is reaching capacity. With secondary / primary schools if 
capacity reached they are able to transfer to other schools. This is not the case 
with Greenfield due the support provided there. The committee wishes to keep an 
eye on any capacity issues. (December 2016 meeting suggestion) 
 

TBC 21st Century 
Schools 

 School builds At the Dec 2016 meeting the committee heard from the Head and Chair of 
Governors that the school had no or very little say about the school build / 
alterations, when it should have. Eg. No cloak room to hang up coats – children 
carrying coats class to class, colour of classrooms (pained white – dirty very 
quickly). Whilst they raised their concerns, they were not listened to. Lesson for 
furture / committee to keep an eye on. 
 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Summary of judgments in the Self Evaluation Report
	4 Key Stage 4 Standards 2015 to 2016
	5 Performance of Groups of Pupils in 2015 to 2016
	6 Performance Report - Corporate Plan. Priority Area 1 - Raising Standards of Attainment
	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme Report
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND


	Strategies on a Page
	4 Learning__LAESCYP_descriptors




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING
MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor L Mytton (In the Chair)

Councillors S Williams, S Slater and C Tovey

Cooptees:
Claire Brown, Alan Rees and Anne Roberts

Officers:
Dorothy Haines (Chief Officer (Learning) - Chief Education 
Officer)

Michelle Hemmings (Democratic Services Officer) and Karen 
Vokes (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

849  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Councillor G Lewis, 
Councillor M Davies and Maureen Harris and Rosemary 
Lazell (Co-optees). 

850  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No declarations of interest were made.

851  Summary of judgments 
in the Self Evaluation 
Report

The Chair advised the Committee that items 3, 4 5 and 6 
overlap in most of the areas within the reports.  She 
outlined that as there are cross cutting themes, questions 
will be asked at this point in relation to all 4 items.  

Firstly, Dorothy Haines made the Committee aware that 
Goitre Primary School has been inspected and officially 
published as coming out of a category of concern.   Also no 
School within the County Borough is in a category and no 
School in receipt of red support.  



Dorothy Haines took the Committee through the report in 
detail in respect of the summary position against each of 
the key questions, as follows

 Future Local Authority Inspections by Estyn.  

 Areas that require further improvement.  

 Key Stage 4 Indicators. 

 Where we are now in relation to outcomes, rates of 
attendance and prospects for improvement.

 Where we want to be to continue the improvement 
provision and standards.

 The priority to improve overall rates of attendance. 

 Support being given in relation to unauthorised 
holidays, unauthorised absences, fixed penalty 
notices etc. 

In relation to the Forward Work Programme, Dorothy 
Haines suggested to Committee that they consider focusing 
on key questions 2.2 and 2.3, namely support for Additional 
Learning Needs and Promoting Social Inclusion at their next 
scheduled meeting.  

Dorothy Haines provided advice and background 
information in relation to the following questions from the 
Committee:

 In relation to attendance, are there any good 
examples of effective strategies in other Authorities 
and, if so, could they work at this Authority?

 Clarification on the number of fixed penalty notices 
that have been issued to parents, and does the 
issuing of these notices have a positive effect on 
these pupils?

Dorothy Haines to send this detail to the Committee 
following the meeting. 

 The improvement of persistent absenteeism rates.

 Clarification on the summary position statement 
targets for 2017.

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted.

Dorothy Haines to send to members the number of fixed 
penalty notices issued to parents.



852  Key Stage 4 Standards 
2015 to 2016

Dorothy Haines gave an update to the Committee on the 
performance of Schools at Key Stage 4 in public external 
examinations for 2015/16, as follows:  

 Improvements in standards at Key Stage 4.
 Areas that we need to continue to improve. 
 Rate of progress.
 Performance compared to all Local Authorities.

Discussion ensued and Dorothy Haines provided advice 
and background information in relation to the following 
question from the Committee:

 Clarification on the decline in 3 out of 5 indicators at 
Bishop Hedley High School. 

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted. 

853  Performance of 
Groups of Pupils in 
2015 to 2016

Dorothy Haines gave an update to the Committee on the 
performance of groups of pupils in 2016.  

Discussion ensued and Dorothy Haines provided advice 
and background information in relation to the following 
questions from the Committee:

 In relation to the achievement levels of Looked 
After Children remaining some way below that of all 
other pupils, why are we still in this position and 
what is the plan? 

 Clarification on the performance of Looked After 
Children educated outside of the borough?     How 
do other Authorities corporate with providing this 
information? 

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted.

854  Performance Report - 
Corporate Plan. 
Priority Area 1 - 
Raising Standards of 
Attainment

Dorothy Haines gave an overview of the report on raising 
standards of attainment as follows:

 The common format for performance reports. 

 Challenge sessions, in particular the strategies that 
have been implemented.

 
 The facility of School Challenge Cymru coming to 

an end, and the continuation of the Accelerated 
Improvement Board in the 3 Schools that have 
been supported by School Challenge Cymru.  

RESOLVED that:

The Committee note the judgements and evaluations 
outlined in the report.



855  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item.

856  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting, in 
particular:

The following be scheduled for the April meeting:

 Self Evaluation Report  -  A detailed report on key 
questions 2.2 (support for Additional Learning 
Needs) and 2.3 (Promoting Social Inclusion and 
Wellbeing). 

857  Scrutiny Work 
Programme

The Chair advised the Committee on the visit to Troedyrhiw 
Primary School on the 17th March, and the following 
members agreed to make this visit:

Councillor Lisa Mytton, Councillor Sian Slater, Clare Brown 
and Alan Rees

Councillor Clive Tovey and Anne Roberts agreed that they 
could possibility attend if required.

RESOLVED that:

The Scrutiny Manager to provide members with 3 year 
cohort of data prior to the School visit, confirm the time and 
also confirm via e-mail who will be attending.

858  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 


